



Waco Independent School District

Kendrick Elementary
1801 Kendrick Lane
Waco, TX 76711
254-752-3316

September 14, 2020

Dear Kendrick Elementary Families and Employees,

On Sunday, we learned that a third individual, who has been on campus at Kendrick Elementary School, tested positive for COVID-19. Any areas that this person used have been closed off and will be deep cleaned and sanitized using hospital-grade disinfectants. We are continuing to work closely with the Waco-McLennan County Public Health District.

COVID-19 is most frequently transmitted when someone who has the virus is in close contact with another person. The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention describe close contact as any individual who is within 6 feet of a laboratory-confirmed or probable COVID-19 patient for at least 15 minutes. *We have already notified the families of any students and any employees who were in close contact with the individual who tested positive most recently.* Those students and employees have been told to stay home for 14 days from their last contact with that person.

As a reminder, people with COVID-19 have reported a wide range of experiences from mild symptoms to severe illness. Even if you have not been in close contact with someone who has tested positive, as a precaution, you should still monitor yourself for possible symptoms of COVID-19:

- Fever or chills
- Cough
- Shortness of breath or difficulty breathing
- Fatigue
- Muscle or body aches
- Headache
- New loss of taste or smell
- Sore throat
- Congestion or runny nose
- Nausea or vomiting
- Diarrhea

Symptoms may appear 2-14 days after exposure to the virus. If you develop any of these symptoms, please contact your healthcare provider and stay home. If you are an employee, please also notify your supervisor.

You can find a self-screening tool and the most up-to-date information on the virus and its spread in our area at covidwaco.com. The Waco-McLennan County Public Health District also has a COVID-19 public information line at 254-750-1890, and you can contact them for concerns related to exposure and symptoms.

Sincerely,

Isabel Lozano
Principal



Kendrick Elementary

1801 Kendrick Lane

Waco, TX 76711

254-752-3316

14 de septiembre de 2020

Estimadas familias y empleados de Kendrick Elementary:

El domingo, nos enteramos de que una tercera persona, que estuvo en el campus de la Escuela Primaria Kendrick, dio positivo por COVID-19. Todas las áreas que usó la persona se han cerrado y se limpiarán y desinfectarán con desinfectantes de grado hospitalario. Seguimos trabajando en colaboración con el Distrito de Salud Pública del Condado de Waco-McLennan.

COVID-19 se transmite con mayor frecuencia cuando alguien que tiene el virus está en contacto cercano con otra persona. El Centros para el Control y la Prevención de Enfermedades (CDC) describe el contacto cercano como cualquier persona que se encuentre a menos de 6 pies de un paciente con COVID-19 confirmado por laboratorio o probable durante al menos 15 minutos. *Ya hemos notificado a las familias de los estudiantes y empleados que estuvieron en contacto cercano con la persona que dio positivo más recientemente.* A esos estudiantes y empleados se les ha dicho que se queden en casa durante 14 días desde su último contacto con esa persona.

Como recordatorio, las personas con COVID-19 han informado una amplia variedad de experiencias, desde síntomas leves hasta enfermedades graves. Incluso si no ha estado en contacto cercano con alguien que haya dado positivo en la prueba, como precaución, debe monitorearse usted mismo para detectar posibles síntomas de COVID-19:

- Fiebre o escalofríos
- Tos
- Falta de aliento o dificultad para respirar
- Fatiga
- Dolores musculares o corporales
- Dolor de cabeza
- Nueva pérdida del gusto u olfato
- Dolor de garganta
- Congestión o secreción nasal
- Náuseas o vómitos
- Diarrea

Los síntomas pueden aparecer de 2 a 14 días después de la exposición al virus. Si presenta alguno de estos síntomas, comuníquese con su proveedor de atención médica y quédese en casa. Si es un empleado, notifique también a su supervisor.

Puede encontrar una herramienta de autoevaluación y la información más actualizada sobre el virus y su propagación en covidwaco.com. El Distrito de Salud Pública del Condado de Waco-McLennan también tiene una línea de información pública de COVID-19 al 254-750-1890, y puede comunicarse con ellos si tiene inquietudes relacionadas con la exposición y los síntomas.

Sinceramente,

Isabel Lozano
Directora